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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OF THE 

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE 

OF- THE 

STATE 0]' MAINE. 

1893. 

Publishe(1)y tile Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves:of Jnne 28, 1820, 
Iveln'utll'Y 18, 1840, mlll lUttrell lU, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1893. 



PUBLIC I~A WS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1893. 



BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS, 

of one pel' cent of the gr()s~. transportation receipts; when 

the average receipts pel' mile exceed fifteen hundred dollars 

and do not exceed twenty-two hUlldn-d and fifty dollars, the 
tax ~ball be equal to one-ball' of olle pel' cent of the gross 
receipts; and so on increasing tbe rate of the tax one-quarter 

of one pel' cent for each additional seven hundred and fifty 

dollars of avel'l1ge gl'OStl receipts pel' mile 01' fl'actional part 

thereof, provided that the rate shall in no event exceed three 

and a quarter pel' cent, and in catOe of railroach operated 

exclut'ively for tbe tmnsportntioll of freight, said rate "ball 

in no event exceed olle and thl'('e quarters pel' cent. vYben 

a !'Hilroad lies partly within and partly witbollt the state, or 

itO operated as a part of a line 01' system extending beyond 

the state, the tax shall be eqnnl to tbe same proportion of the 

gross receipts in the state, as berein provided, and its amollnt 

sball he determined as foliowtl: the gl'o"s transportation 

receipt" of slIch railroad, line 01' system, as the case may be, 
over its whole extent, within and witbout the state, shall be 

divided by the total nUll1be\, of mile" ope\'ated to obtain the 

average gross receipts pel' mile, and the gross receipt" in the 

state shall he taken to be the average gross receipt" pel' mile, 

multiplied by the nllmber of miles operated within the stnte! 

SECT, 2, This act shall take Hffect when approved, 

Approved Februa1'Y 24-) 1893. 

Be it I'nadcd by the Sel/ate ((1Id HO'llse of Rep1'escl/lati'ves 

in LCgl:Kllttlll'C rt~sembled, ac; follows: 

Section nine of chapte\' one hundred three of the public 

law8 of eighteen hunclred ninety-oIH', is hereby amended, so 

as to rend as follows: 

]89 
CHAP, 167 

-proviso. 

-l'aill'oarlR 
partly outside 
the stale, tax 
upon, how 
aRcertainod. 

Sec. 9 1 cb. 103, 
Pub. LawA, 
18~n) nmeuded. 

'SEC'!', U, Said state assessors shall visit officially every Shall hold 

county in the state nt least once in two years, and shall there 

sit sucll times and places as they lllay deem llece";SHry to 

seCllre ill formation to enable them to make a just and equal 

valuation of the taxable property in any place therein and to 

investigate cbarges of c()nc~alment of' property liable to as"ess­

ment. Said state assessors shall receive for such official 

sessions in every 
county of the 
state. 



190 
CHAP, 168 
-trHveling 
expenses shan 
be allowed. 

-notice of 
sessiolls. 

-to'vn 
aSBeS8on~ 

required to 
nttC11(l moelings 
and answer 
questions. 

-penalty if 
town assessors 
fail to nttcnd 
meetingfl-. 

Sec. 5, ch. 00, R. 
S., amended. 

l\ilode offon.'_ 
closing' without 
}J(),<:'f:!eI'lBioll. 

MORTGAGES OF HEAL ESTATE. 

visits, in addition to their salaries, the amount actually paid 
by them for traveling expenses, said expenses to be allowed 

by thr. governor and council 011 pl'Operly itemized accounts, 
The state assessors shall give sllch public notice of said meet­
ings as they deem pl'Opel', allll shall give to each board of 
town assessors a notice by mail of the time and place of'such 

meetings, Said hoard of town assessol'S or S(Jme membel' or 
members of' each of them, shall attend said lIIeeting, having 

with tllPm the then last Ii,;t or books giving the valuation of 
all tnxable property in theil' respective towns, They shall 

answer under oath if required, such questillns pel'taining to 

the valuation of the pl'Operty in theil' towns as the state 

m;sessors may put to the 111 , Said meetings shall he under 

the general direction of the state assessors and governed by 

such rule'S of order as said stute llt-lSet-lt-lOrs shall make and 
announce, Any town whose aSSeS80l'8 shall fail to attend 
said meetings, without eX0use satit;factory to the state assess­
ors, shall be liable to pay the reasonahle expenses of the 

state assessOl'S 01' of any person 01' pel'sons appointed by the 
state assessors, incurred ill making examination of the lists 
01' books of said town 01' in getting other evidence pertaining 

to the valuation of the property in such town. Towns shall 

pay to said town assessors a reasonable compensation and 
actual expenses incllrred in cOlllplying with the reqllirements 

of tbis act.' 
Approvt d February 28, 1898. 

An Act [Hhlitionnl to ehnptl.:H' ninet.y of the Heyisctl Statnte~, relating to lHol'tg'ugeH 

of Rea lEst" teo 

Be h enacted by the Senate and House of Repl'cse'lltatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows; 

Pamgrapb one of section i1VB of chaptel' ninety of the 
revised 8tatutes, is hereby amended hy striking out the word 

"printed," in the first line of said paragmph, allll inserting in 

lieu thereof thc word" 'pulJli,;hed and printed in whole 01' in 

part,' so that said paragraph as alllended, shall read as rol­

lows: 
'I. He llIay give public notice in n newspaper )Jubli8hed 

and printed ill whole 01' ill part in the cOUllty where the 


